
 
 
To: Members of the  

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
Councillor Alan Collins (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Ian Dunn, Peter Fortune, William Huntington-Thresher, Keith Onslow and 
Stephen Wells 

 
 A meeting of the Audit Sub-Committee will be held at Committee Room 1 - Bromley 

Civic Centre on WEDNESDAY 6 JULY 2016 AT 7.00 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5TH APRIL 2016 ( 
EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION) (Pages 5 - 16) 

4   QUESTIONS TO THE COMMITTEE FROM COUNCILLORS OR MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be received 
in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please ensure questions 
are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on 30th June 2016.  
 

5  
  

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (PART 1) (Pages 17 - 20) 

6   QUESTIONS ON THE REDACTED REPORTS PUBLISHED ON THE WEB  

 Members have been provided with advance copies of the reports via email. 
 
The published reports are 
 

 Review of Adult Education College Audit—2015/16  

 Follow up review of Agency Staff Audit for 2015/16 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Steve Wood 

   stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4316   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 28 June 2016 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

 Follow up review of Capital Projects Audit for 2015/16  

 Review of Car Parking Income Audit for 2015/16 

 Cash and Banking Audit for 2015/16 

 Follow up Audit for Domiciliary Care 

 Follow up Audit for Transition Team for 2015/16 

 Follow up review of Churchfields Primary School for 2015/16 

 Review of SLAs for GP Practices Audit 

 Review of Housing Benefit Audit for 2015/16 

 Review of Legal Costs Audit for 2015/16  

 Review of Libraries Audit for 2015/16 

 Review of Oak Lodge Primary School Audit 

 Review of Pensions Audit for 2015/16 

 Review of Riverside School Audit for 2015/16 

 Review of Treasury Management Audit for 2015/16 

 Follow up review of VAT Audit for 2015/16 
 
The reports are also available on the Council’s website via the following link: 
 
http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=559&MId=5838&Ver=4  
 

7  
  

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 21 - 56) 

8  
  

ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT (Pages 57 - 104) 

9   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000  

  The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the item of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.  

  
 

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

10   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
5TH APRIL 2016 (Pages 105 - 112) 

Any action taken or to be taken 
in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime.  

11   MATTERS ARISING-PART 2 (Pages 113 - 118) Information relating to any 
individual.  
Information which is likely to 
reveal the identity of an 
individual.  
Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=559&MId=5838&Ver=4


 
 

12   INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD & INVESTIGATION 
REPORT (Pages 119 - 140) 

Information relating to any 
individual.  
Information which is likely to 
reveal the identity of an 
individual.  
Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  

13   ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT (Pages 141 - 156) Information relating to any 
individual.  
Information which is likely to 
reveal the identity of an 
individual.  
Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  

  



This page is left intentionally blank



1 
 

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 5 April 2016 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Alan Collins (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Ian Dunn, Peter Fortune, William Huntington-
Thresher and Keith Onslow 
 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Sara Bowrey, Nigel Davies and Councillor Pauline 
Tunnicliffe 
 

 
25   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies were received from Mr Dan Jones, and Mr Nigel Davies attended 
as alternate. 
 
Apologies were also received from Councillor Stephen Wells.   
 
26   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Onslow declared an interest by virtue of his employment with 
Zurich Insurance Company, and with the Royal Borough of Greenwich.   
 
27   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 1st DECEMBER 2015--EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The public minutes of the meeting held on 1st December 2015 were agreed. 
 
28   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC OR 

COUNCILLORS 
 

Questions were submitted for oral response by Mr Bill Miller, Chairman of the 
Avalon Area Action Group.  
 
The questions and answers are appended to the minutes as Appendix A.   
 
29   MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM THE LAST MEETING--PART 

1 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Audit Sub-Committee 
5 April 2016 
 

2 

Report CSD 16053 
 
The Committee noted the report on part 1 matters arising from previous 
meetings. The Chairman advised Members 
[...]
ng 31st March 2015.  
 
The Chairman asked some questions around subsidy cap rules, and 
Councillor William Huntington Thresher requested some further detail from Ms 
Elstrup around the issues of rent allowances and other matters. Ms Elstrup 
promised to respond in writing the following day. 
 
It was noted that this was the last report that LBB would receive from PWC as 
new External Auditors had been appointed. 
 
RESOLVED that the Grant Certification report be noted.    
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Audit Sub-Committee 
5 April 2016 
 

8 

 
35   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business listed below as it was likely in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 

members of the press and public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 

 
36   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1ST 

DECEMBER 2015 
 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 1st December 2015 be agreed  
 
37   MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING-

PART 2 
 

Report CSD 16062 
 
Members noted and commented on progress with matters arising for the 
previous meeting. 
 
The full minutes of this item are noted in the part 2 minutes. 
 
38   EXTERNAL AUDIT-UPDATE ON OBJECTIONS TO THE 

ACCOUNTS 
 

Report CEO 1621 
 
This report was presented to the Committee as a request had been made to 
provide an update on the objections to the accounts, and explanations on the 
costs. Ms Katy Elstrup from PWC attended to provide the update and answer 
any questions. 
 
The full minutes are detailed in the part 2 minutes.   
 
The Chairman thanked Ms Elstrup for attending, and for updating the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the update on the objections to the accounts be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



Audit Sub-Com
[...]
tic 
Services 

 

Completed 

Page 19



  

4 

Full Council 
Question 
 
11th April 2016 
 
Use of 
consultants 
 

There was referral to 
Audit Sub Committee 
reference to the HMRC 
audit that resulted in a 
surcharge to Bromley of 
£343K for the use of 
consultants. 

Director of HR to 
bring a document to 
the Audit Sub 
Committee setting 
out the HRMC 
findings, and the 
procedures being 
taken to ensure 
there is no 
repetition.  
 

 

 

Charles 
Obazuaye 

 

 

Internal Audit 
will cover this in 
the next payroll 
audit, once HR 
actions and 
procedures are 
in place. 
 

Internal Audit 
Fraud and 
Investigation 
Report 

Part 2 Reports. 

 
 
 
 

Matters relating to: 

Highways-Vehicle 
Crossovers 

Manorfields  

PCN report 

See updated Part 2 
reports. 

 

 

 

 

Head of 
Internal Audit 

 

 

Head of 
Internal Audit 

Various. 

 

Report in part 2 

Report in part 2 

Report in part 2. 

 

Page 20



  

1 

Report No. 
CEO 1622 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  Wednesday 6 July 2016 

Decision Type: Urgent Non-Urgent 
 

Executive Non-Executive 
 

Key Non-Key 
 

Title: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

Contact Officer: Luis Remedios, Head of Audit 
Tel: 020 8313 4886    E-mail:  luis.remedios@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Chief Executive 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

2.  Reason for report 

 This report informs Members of recent audit activity across the Council and provides updates on 
matters arising from the last Audit Sub Committee. It covers:- 

3.1 Priority One Recommendations 
3.19 Audit Activity  
3.22 Publication of Internal Audit Reports  
3.25 Nomination for Auditor of the Year 
3.28 Internal Audit Charter 
3.31 Review of Value for Money arrangements  
3.34 Housing Benefit Update on Referrals 
3.37 Other Matters- Appointment of local auditors 
3.42 Training-update 

 3.45  Risk Management 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

3. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

a. Note the Progress report and comment upon matters arising. 

b. Note the list of Internal Audit Reports publicised on the web. 

c. Approve the Chief Executive’s nomination for Auditor of the Year 

d. Approve the updated Internal Audit Charter. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



  

2 

e. Note the review of value for money arrangements in SEN 

f. Note the latest on cases referred to the DWP and seek agreement to prosecute for 
council tax cases where overpayments exceed £3,000. 

g. Note the latest position on the options to appoint a local auditor  

h. Note the updated high and significant risks. 

 

Page 22



  

3 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Not Applicable:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Internal Audit 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £469K including £174K fraud partnership costs 
 

5. Source of funding:  General fund, Admin subsidy, Admin penalties, Legal cost recoveries      
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):  5.5 FTE   
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:  2016-17 -811 audit days are proposed to 
be spent on the audit plan, fraud and investigations – excludes  RB Greenwich investigators 
time.    

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement:  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected):  ):  Approximately 100 
including Chief Officers, Head Teachers and Governors 
[...]
to service 
agreements closed on incorrect dates and also non closure. Sample testing showed that at the 
time of the audit, out of the sample of 44 cases selected for review, issues arose in 14 cases in 
relation to the dates of service and in one case non-closure. The second recommendation 
related to Extra Care Housing where in three cases the actual hours delivered were not 
reconciled to planned hours. A follow up of these two recommendations has shown that there 
were differences in the dates of death recorded on the system and in two instances were still 
open and that there were differences between planned and actual hours for worked for clients in 
Extra Care Housing. 

3.12 Creditors  

3.13 The original Internal Audit report identified that there was a significant number of orders that 
were raised retrospectively.  A ‘retrospective purchase order’ report was run in May 2013 that 
showed that after adjustments there were 3,290 orders that had been made in the period 
30/01/13 to 30/05/13, with two thirds of these attributed to 30 officers. Raising orders is crucial 
to committing expenditure for accounting purposes as well as verifying goods received to what 
was ordered. Three previous follow ups covering periods up to December 2015,  showed that 
there was still a problem given the number of retrospective orders raised. In particular Housing 
accounted for 44% of the total.  

3.14 The latest follow up covering the three month period March 2016 to May 2016 shows 2,129 
retrospective orders being raised and is a slight decrease from the quarter to  December 2015 
when 2,155 were raised retrospectively. However 28 % of the orders related to Housing which 
is a decrease from 44%. This reflects the streamlining of the payment process. There has been 
an increase in retrospective orders in other areas that has left the number on similar levels as 
before. We have left this recommendation as outstanding and will do a further follow up for the 
next cycle of t
[...]
duals in the 
Council’s care 

 

P
age 54



 
              Risk Likelihood guidelines                                                                                                         Appendix D 

 
 
 

SCORE DESCRIPTION EXPECTED FREQUENCY 

1  Remote  10-yearly 

2  Unlikely  3-yearly 

3  Likely  Annually 

4  Highly Likely  Quarterly 

5  Almost Certain  Monthly 

 

 

P
age 55



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 
CEO 1634 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  Wednesday 6 July 2016 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 
 

Contact Officer: Luis Remedios, Head of Audit 
Tel: 020 8313 4886    E-mail:  luis.remedios@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Chief Executive 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

 The annual report of audit activity in 2015/16 is for Member information and is also intended to 
assist the Council in meeting the financial management and internal control requirements of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. Part of the overall arrangements requires the Chief 
Executive and the Leader to sign an Annual Governance Statement.  Included in this report are 
highlights of the performance of the Internal Audit function, a summary of the audits undertaken 
and an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s internal control 
environment based on this work and the Annual Governance Statement. Members should note 
that those schools that are audited are now included within this report. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 Members are asked to note the report and approve the Draft Annual Governance 
Statement. 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



  

2 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Not Applicable:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Internal Audit 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £469K including £174K fraud partnership costs 
 

5. Source of funding:  General fund, Admin subsidy, Admin penalties, Legal cost recoveries      
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):  5.5 FTE     
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:  2015-16 -872 audit days were spent on 
the audit plan, fraud and investigations – includes 110 days from LB Wandsworth but excludes  
RB Greenwich investigators time.    

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement:  
 

2. Call-in: Applicable Not Applicable:  Further Details  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected):  Approximately 100 including 
Chief Officers, Head Teachers and Governors  

  
  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  Not Applicable 
 

Page 58



  

3 

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 The annual report is for Member information and is also intended to assist the Council in 
meeting the financial management and internal control requirements of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. Part of the overall arrangements requires the Chief Executive and the Leader 
to sign an Annual Governance Statement. This will be put before Members as part of the 
statutory accounts.  Included in this report are highlights of the performance and achievements 
of the Internal Audit Division, a summary of the audits undertaken and associated opinions 
along with a statement on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s internal 
control environment based on this work. 

3.2 Internal Audit’s main objective remains as ‘ -assisting management and Members in minimising 
risks, maintaining high standards and continuously improving service delivery through 
independent appraisal, review and advice.’ We have carried this out in 2015/16 by; 

 independently reviewing, appraising and providing assurance on the systems of 
control throughout the Authority assisted in part by LB Wandsworth 

 ascertaining the extent of compliance with procedures, policies, regulations and 
legislation 

 facilitating good practice in managing risks working with our insurers 

 working in partnership with the external auditors and other external providers 

 identifying fraud and carrying out investigations working in partnership with RB 
Greenwich 

 continuing to host the interactive web training for officers in Financial Regulations, 
Contract Procedure Rules and fraud awareness.  We are developing a web based 
interactive training packages on audit controls on key audit findings and risk 
management. 

 
3.3 Key aspects of our reviews looked at the controls in place and assessed these and the 

associated risks to ascertain if they are being fully followed. Essentially Internal Audit has 
ensured that the controls operate in an orderly and efficient manner, statutory and management 
requirements are complied with, assets are safeguarded, completeness and accuracy of 
records are secured and identified weaknesses are corrected when something has gone wrong. 
We have also considered the balance of controls against the cost of implementation and where 
the controls are regarded as over burdensome this will be acknowledged 

3.4 The purpose of the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan was to: 

 

 Optimise the use of audit resources available, given that these are significantly limited 
and utilise the audit services of the London Borough of Wandsworth. 

 Identify the key risks facing the Council in achieving its objectives and determine the 
corresponding level of audit resources. 

 Ensure effective audit coverage and a mechanism to provide Members, and senior 
managers with an overall opinion on the auditable areas and the overall control 
environment. 

 Add value and support to senior management in providing effective control and 
identifying opportunities for improvement. 

 Support the Director of Finance in fulfilling obligations as the Council’s nominated 
Section 151 Officer. 

 Deliver an Internal Audit service that meets the requirements of the Accounts & Audit 
Regulations 2015 and the Code of Practice. 

 Carry out major investigative work and adopt the lessons learnt by utilising these in 
other audits particularly in relation to cumulative spend.  

Page 59



  

4 

 Provide adequate assurances on our work so that our external auditors can place 
reliance on our work. 

3.5 Internal Audit has striven to satisfy our customers through our business processes which make 
sure we have set challenging targets and standards for all audit staff through agreed objectives. 
We review and appraise the achievement of these objectives throughout the year. The 
overriding theme is the annual audit planning and work programme agreed each year. Although 
our aim has been to complete the 2015/16 plan, this has been subject to adjustment for 
unexpected levels of unplanned activity including fraud and investigative work where we have 
spent some 311 days. To redress some of the shortfall we have again bought in to the Internal 
Audit service of the London Borough of Wandsworth to carry out 9 audits from the audit plan 
totalling 110 days.  Our assessment is that quality and delivery of the service has continued to 
be satisfactory. However, the funding to commission them has been deleted with effect from 
A
[...]
rt 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Page 155

Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5th APRIL 2016 ( EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION)
	Minutes
	 Appendix A

	5 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (PART 1)
	7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	Enc. 1 for INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	Enc. 2 for INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	Enc. 3 for INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	Enc. 4 for INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

	8 ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT
	Enc. 1 for ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT
	Enc. 2 for ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT
	Enc. 3 for ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT
	Enc. 4 for ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT

	10 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5th APRIL 2016
	11 MATTERS ARISING-PART 2
	12 INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD & INVESTIGATION REPORT
	Enc. 1 for INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD & INVESTIGATION REPORT
	Enc. 2 for INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD & INVESTIGATION REPORT

	13 ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT
	Enc. 1 for ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 6 July 2016 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Alan Collins (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 

Councillors Ian Dunn, William Huntington-Thresher, 
Keith Onslow and Stephen Wells 

 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Peter Fortune. 
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Onslow declared a personal interest as a former employee and 
current pensioner of Zurich Municipal.  Cllr Onslow also declared that he 
currently worked for the Royal Borough of Greenwich for two days a week. 
 
3   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 5th APRIL 2016 (EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5th April 2016 were agreed, and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
4   QUESTIONS TO THE COMMITTEE FROM COUNCILLORS OR 

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
There were no questions. 
 
5   MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (PART 1) 

 
CSD16098 
 
The Committee considered the progress on matters arising from previous 
meetings. 
 
In relation to the surcharge for the use of consultants, the Chairman 
requested that an email update from HR be sent to Members of the 
Committee with the new procedures that would be put in place following the 
findings of the HMRC audit. The email update should be sent to Members of 
the Audit Sub Committee as soon as possible, and should not be left until the 
next meeting. 



Audit Sub-Committee 
6 July 2016 
 

2 

 
RESOLVED:  that progress on matters arising be noted and that an email 
update concerning the new procedures being put in place for the use of 
consultants should be emailed to members of the Audit Sub Committee 
as soon as possible. 
 
6   QUESTIONS ON THE REDACTED REPORTS PUBLISHED ON 

THE WEB 
 
The Committee had received advance copies of the following redacted reports 
via email: 
 

- Review of Adult Education College Audit—2015/16  
- Follow up review of Agency Staff Audit for 2015/16 
- Follow up review of Capital Projects Audit for 2015/16  
- Review of Car Parking Income Audit for 2015/16 
- Cash and Banking Audit for 2015/16 
- Follow up Audit for Domiciliary Care 
- Follow up Audit for Transition Team for 2015/16 
- Follow up review of Churchfields Primary School for 2015/16 
- Review of SLAs for GP Practices Audit 
- Review of Housing Benefit Audit for 2015/16 
- Review of Legal Costs Audit for 2015/16  
- Review of Libraries Audit for 2015/16 
- Review of Oak Lodge Primary School Audit 
- Review of Pensions Audit for 2015/16 
- Review of Riverside School Audit for 2015/16 
- Review of Treasury Management Audit for 2015/16 
- Follow up review of VAT Audit for 2015/16 

 
No further questions were asked. 
 
7   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
Report CEO1622 
 
The Committee considered a report informing Members of recent audit activity 
across the Council.  The report also provided an update on matters arising 
from the last Audit Sub-Committee. The latest list of priority one 
recommendations was attached to the report at Appendix A. 
 
The Head of Audit provided an update concerning creditors and reported that 
the follow up audit covering the three month period March 2016 to May 2016 
showed 2,129 retrospective orders being raised.  This represented a slight 
decrease from the quarter to December 2015 when 2,155 were raised 
retrospectively. However 28% of the orders related to Housing which 
represented a decrease from 44%. This reflected the streamlining of the 
payment process. There had been an increase in retrospective orders in other 
areas that had left the number on similar levels as before. This 



Audit Sub-Committee 
6 July 2016 

 

3 
 

recommendation had been left as outstanding and a further follow up would 
be conducted for the next cycle of the Committee. 
 
A Member queried whether the recent Ofsted Inspection of Children’s 
Services had raised any issues that would impact on the findings in the report 
that had been presented to the Committee.  In response, the Head of Audit 
confirmed that some of the issues in the Ofsted report had been identified by 
internal audit two years ago, an example of this was concerns surrounding 
pathway plans. 
 
Members agreed that the proposed Internal Audit Charter be adopted. 
 
Members noted the list of redacted reports and that in future where 
applicable, the audit opinion would be stated. 
 
The Committee congratulated the Head of Audit on his nomination for 
Bromley Auditor of the Year. 
 
In relation to Housing Benefit Fraud Cases referred to the Department for 
Work and Pensions, the Head of Audit stressed the need to ensure that the 
Bromley element of some of the cases did not go without investigation given 
the DWP’s reluctance to pursue joint prosecutions.  The Committee supported 
the recommendations set out in paragraph 3.36 of the report.  It was agreed 
that the Bromley element of cases should be investigated and where 
appropriate, prosecutions should be bought for council tax support where the 
overpayment exceeded £3,000.  In response to a question, the Head of Audit 
confirmed that there was a financial implication to the Authority if allegations 
were not followed up, as overpayments may continue to be made whilst the 
DWP decision was awaited and also no money could be made on cases 
where the administration penalty could be levied. 
 
Members noted that a further update on Local audit contracts for local 
authorities would be provided to the Committee. 
 
In relation to Risk Management, the Committee noted the excellent work that 
had been undertaken on risk management.  Members discussed the risks 
associated with the outcome of the recent referendum and the decision to 
leave the European Union--such as possible increases in wages, the ability to 
demonstrate value for money, and changes in legislation relating to contracts.  
Members agreed that it would be prudent to do some work around these 
issues but it was too early to consider. 
 
The Committee noted and endorsed the Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
RESOLVED: that  
 
a. the Progress Report and comment upon matters arising be noted; 

b. the list of Internal Audit Reports publicised on the web be noted; 



Audit Sub-Committee 
6 July 2016 
 

4 

c. the Chief Executive’s nomination for Auditor of the Year be 
approved; 

d. the updated Internal Audit Charter be approved; 

e. the review of value for money arrangements in SEN be noted; 

f. the latest on cases referred to the DWP be noted and council tax 
cases where overpayments exceed £3,000 be prosecuted where 
possible; 

g. the latest position on the options to appoint a local auditor be noted; 
and 

h. the updated high and significant risks be noted. 

 
8   ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 
 
Report CEO1634 
 
The Committee considered the annual report of audit activity in 2015/16 which 
was intended to assist the Council in meeting the financial management and 
internal control requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  
Part of the overall arrangements requires the Chief Executive and Leader to 
sign an Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Internal Audit’s main objective remained ‘assisting management and 
Members in minimising risks, maintaining high standards and continuously 
improving service delivery through independent appraisal, review and advice.’ 
This was carried out in 2015/16 by: 
 

 independently reviewing, appraising and providing assurance on the 
systems of control throughout the Authority assisted in part by LB 
Wandsworth 

 ascertaining the extent of compliance with procedures, policies, 
regulations and legislation 

 facilitating good practice in managing risks working with insurers 

 working in partnership with the external auditors and other external 
providers 

 identifying fraud and carrying out investigations working in partnership 
with RB Greenwich 

 continuing to host the interactive web training for officers in Financial 
Regulations, Contract Procedure Rules and fraud awareness.   
Developing a web based interactive training packages on audit controls 
on key audit findings and risk management. 

 
 
 
 



Audit Sub-Committee 
6 July 2016 

 

5 
 

The purpose of the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan was to: 
 

  Optimise the use of audit resources available, given that these were 
significantly limited and utilise the audit services of the London 
Borough of Wandsworth. 

    Identify the key risks facing the Council in achieving its objectives 
and determine the corresponding level of audit resources. 

  Ensure effective audit coverage and a mechanism to provide 
Members, and senior managers with an overall opinion on the 
auditable areas and the overall control environment. 

  Add value and support to senior management in providing effective 
control and identifying opportunities for improvement. 

  Support the Director of Finance in fulfilling obligations as the 
Council’s nominated Section 151 Officer. 

  Deliver an Internal Audit service that meets the requirements of the 
Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 and the Code of Practice. 

  Carry out major investigative work and adopt the lessons learnt by 
utilising these in other audits particularly in relation to cumulative 
spend.  

  Provide adequate assurances on our work so that our external 
auditors can place reliance on our work. 

 
The Committee noted the outcome of the Peer Review that had been 
undertaken. 
 
Members also noted and endorsed the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the draft Annual Governance Statement be approved. 
 
9   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 

 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded during consideration 

of the items of business listed below as it was likely in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 

members of the press and public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 

 
10   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5th APRIL 

2016 
 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 5th April 2016 were agreed, and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 



Audit Sub-Committee 
6 July 2016 
 

6 

11   MATTERS ARISING-PART 2 
 
Report CSD16099 
 
The Committee considered an update on progress with Matters Arising (Part 
2) from the previous meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the exempt matters arising be noted. 
 
12   INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD & INVESTIGATION REPORT 
 
Report CEO1623 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on recent 
Internal Audit activity on fraud and investigations across the Council.  The 
report detailed updates on previously reported cases, expanded on new 
cases of interest, detailed cases on the fraud register and, provided 
information on a pro-active exercise. 
 
13   ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 
 
Report CEO1635 
 
The Committee considered and noted the sixth annual fraud report 
summarising all fraud and investigations undertaken for 2015/16.  
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.55 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


